ADOPTED – MAY 27, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT WITH HOUSING TRUST FUND TO OBLIGATE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USES IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING INITIATIVES

RESOLUTION #25 – 265

WHEREAS, through Resolution #24-471 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized an interagency agreement to obligate American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds by December 31, 2024, as required by the U.S. Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the interagency agreement (MOU) with the Ingham County Treasurer’s Office authorized $525,000 for Housing Trust Fund affordable housing initiatives, designating $375,000 for administrative purposes including staffing, and $150,000 in direct program costs associated with the Ingham County Down Payment Assistance (DPA) Program; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized $1,450,000 in Michigan State Housing Development Authority Enhancement grant funds to the Ingham County DPA program through Resolution #25-134; and

WHEREAS, all future DPA program costs are to be funded through the Enhancement Grant, leaving up to $464,000 to be used for the administrative purposes as described in the MOU Scope of Work.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment to the existing interagency agreement with the Ingham County Treasurer’s Office for Affordable Housing Initiatives to obligate up to $464,000 for administrative purposes and $61,000 for direct Down Payment Assistance.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the interagency agreement amendment upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None 
 Approved 05/20/25 
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Morgan
 Approved 05/21/25 
